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Decision No~o_-_O_.1_3 ___ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES C~zr.,:ISSImj OF THE STATE OF C~I..IFORNIA 

. In ~he y~tter of the Application of 
California-Michigan Land and Water 
Com~any for an. Order Authorizing a 
Change of :~a~er Ra~es and Tariff 
Schedules. 

) 
) 
) 
) ~pplicat1on No. 31520 
) 
) 

------------------------------) 
William N. Parker and William L~ Arnold, 
tor applicant; Reid R. Briggs, for' 
Michil11nda Pa.rk Association, Inc.,· 
interested party. . '''-' , '. 

o ? I N ION 
~ .... ---~ ..... ~ 

Cali.fornia-K1chigan Land and Water Com~~ny, a corporation, 

owner and operator of a water system serving domeztic customers in 

unincorporated terri tory in the vicinity of Eas't, Pasadena and 

Arcadia, Los Angeles Coun'ey, filed. the above~entitled app-lication 

or. June 20, 1950, seeking authority to establish a schedule of 

increased rates. A~ the hearing the applicant requested that the 

Commission establish a fair'valu~ of applicant's water rights, and 

also filed a schedule of alternate. proposed rc.tes'. 

A public hearing on this application was held before 

Examiner 'tJ'ar!ler j.n Los Angeles I on September 29,1950. 

California-Y~chrgan Land and Water Com~a~y is a 

C3.1ifornia corporation which has been operating;as a public utility 

in accordance with a certificate of public convenience and· necessity 

grant~d by Decisions Nos. 407 and 419, dated, r~speetivelYI 

Janu~ry l5, and January 23, 1913, in Application No. 273. 

Domestic water service is furnished in three separated 

areas, comprising a total of approximately 680 acres of subdivided 
, , 
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land as shown in Exhibit No.5, filed at the hearing. The water 

system is ir.terconnected, however, and water service is also 

furnished to the East Pasadena ~"ater Company" a wholly owned sub-
. ' 

sidiary, which serves an area comprising approximately 4? acres 

located north of the so-called ~ichillinda Tract, and adjacent to 

applicant's service area therein. 

The sources of supply consist of.' five'wells with deep­

well turbine pumps, one driven by a gas engine, the others by 

electric motors; six booster pumps which ~aintain pressure in the 

distribution mains and fill four reservoirs haVing a 'combined 

capacity of "613,000 gallons; and 13$,000 feet or' l~- to' lO-,inch 

transmission and distribution rr.ains which supply water to the-area 

through approximately 1,250 service connectionsi and 1$ l"ire hydr3,nts. 

The system is entirely metered. 

The area served is primarily resid.ential~ It is,approxi­

mately $5% fully developed, and there are no prospects for substan­

tial future expansion, applicant's service area being surrov.ndeci' by 

the City of Pasadena and the City of Arcadia municipal wate~ 

~ystems.t and Sunnyslope ~I[ater Company I a public'.' utility. 

Th~ record shows that applicant h;).s not"appliedior an 
, ' 

increase in its filed rates since 1919, and a reduction in metered 

water service rates was t in, fact, effected in 1937' on a: trial basis" 

o::d later accepted by the Commission on March 5, ,1940. Applicant 

now alleges that the proposed increase in metered rELtes is neces­

sary, in order 'to receive sufficient revenues to paY,maintenance 

and operating costs~ and to provide a sufficient net return to 

cna'ole it to establish a sound credit position ior'''the financing or 

capital improvements. 

The present rates specify a minimum'charge of $1 'Ocr meter 

per month, which entitles the consumer to ,00 cubic feet of water 
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usage, with the next seo cubic feet at 20 cent's per 100 cubic 

feet, the next 700 cubic feet at 10 cents per 100 c'ubic feet, and 

allover 2,000 cubic feeta~ 4 cents per 100 cubic feet. The p~e­

sent minimum charge for a I-inch meter is ~1.50 per meter per 

month; for a l~-inch meter, $2 per month; and for a 2-inch ~eter, 

~2.50 per meter per month. Since 1934, a 25-cent discount on bills 

paid by the 20th day of the month following water delivery has been 

allowed. Applicant's present Rule and Regulation No. 12 provides 
. . 

for an extra minimum monthly charge of $1 for each additional 

residential unit connected in multiple throUgh, a single meter, with 
". I 

an additional allowance of 500 cubic feet of water. Th~ fire­

hydrant rate established June 1, 1950, is ~l' 'per hydrant per month 

for a 2-inch hydrant, $1.50 tor a;-inch hydra,nt, and $:f per hydrant 

per month for a 4-inch hydrant. No change is, proposed in the fire­

hydrant rate. 

Applicant's proposed rates provid,e for a monthly minimum 

charge of $1.;0 per meter per month for a 5/S y. 3/4.1nch meter, 

$3 per meter per month for a l-inch meter; }5, per meter per month 

for a l,-inch meter; and $8 per meter per month, for a 2-inch meter. 

The proposed qu~ntity rates 3re ~1.50 per mete~ per month tor the 

first 600 cubic feet of water or less, with the next 900 cubic feet 

at 20 cents per 100 cubic feet, the next 1,500 cubic feet'at 15 

cents per 100 cubic feet, an~ all over,3,000 c~bi~ feet at 6 ee~ts, 

per 100 cubic feet. The requested rates would provide for a charge 

of $1.50 for each multiple unit under its presently filed Rule and 

Regulation No. 12, and allow an additional 600' ~ubic feet for each. 

At the hearing an alternate proposed rate was £iled as 

Exhibit No. 2, which provides for the same minimum charges but 

includes two additional blocks of monthly quantity charges for 

water usage over 3,000 cubic feet per meter per month of 10 cents 

-3-



A-3l520 ._ 

per 100 cubic teet for water usage from 3,000 to $,000 cubic feet, 

and 7 cents per 100 cubic feet for all wat~r usage in excess of 

5,000 cubic feet per meter per month. The purpos¢ of the alternate 

prol'osed rate would be to substitute it for the presently filed 
.... 

combined service rate now included in applicant's Rule and. 

Regulation No. 12. 

Applicant requested that the Commission establish a fair 

value of its water rights, and include such fair ,value, or a rea­

sonable portion thereof, in its rate base for rate-fixing purpO$~s. 

Applicant's water rights in the Raymond Basin ar~a were 

adjuciicated in a recent decree of the Supreme ~oUrt of the State of 

California (City of Pasadena vs. California-Michigan IK:.nd and Water 

Company 1 et al, 3) Cal. 2nd 90S·). Applicant has been rest.ricted 

thereby to the production of 359 acre feet. of water per year from 

the Raymond Basin area. It is estimated that, in order to meet 

demands upon its system, it will be necessarl to produce a total 

of 1,446 acre feet per year, leaving some 1,0~7 acre feet. to be 

obtained from other sources. Since adjudication, applicant has 

drilled a well in the San Gabriel Basin and installed a pump therein 

~dth ~ capacity of 1,500 gallons per minute. Two 'booster pumps ., . 

have also been installed therein, and it is exp~cted to produce 

about 92% of the entire requirements from this SOl.1rC'e in the year 

1951 and thereafter. Water from this source has to be lifted about 

350 feet more than water produced from the Raymo'nd Basin supply. 

The court costs of the so-called Raymond Basin suit, as 

recorded on the company's books, amount to $50,864.56. These costs 

h:lve been capitalized. In addition thereto, applicant requests 

that at least the sum of ~60,000 fair value be assigned to its 

water rights, under the Raymond Basin agreement, and that such fair 
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value be included in its rate base and authority be granted to 

record such on its books as part of its fixed capital. 

'A report on applicantfs o?erations for a normal year, 

based on 1,376 consumers, was introduced as Exhibit No. 1 by 

witness ~or applicant, and includes estimates or operating revenues, 

exper~es, and net income, assuming that the proposed rates were in 

effect for th~ full year 1951. 

~~ibit No. 2 includes an estimate or net operating 

earnings utilizir~ the alternate proposed rate noted hereinabove. 

A report, on applicant's results of operations was sub­

~itted as Exhibit No. 5 by a Co~~ission staff engineer. The esti­

mates of earnings included, therein are 'based on the rates a's pro-
\ 

posed in the application, and show rates of ret~rn on rate b~ses, 

excluding and including $60.,000 in water ;"ight.s~ 

.' , 
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The earnings data set forth in EYw"libits Nos. 1 and 5 arc 

summarized in the following t.:tbul~tion: 

: P.U.C. £r~. No. ') :Co.Exh.No,.l: : . .?tJ.C. Exh.' No.5 . Yo"-1" End.ing 6-30-50_: Y~f.U' 1951 : ';t'c;tr End.ing 6-30-51 : . 
: Rcco~o~ : E~t~ted: : Est. nt · EstimAted .. .. .. 

: Prc3ent : Proposc~ : Proposed' · Present : Propo3~d : · : Cl:l3~if"ica.tion Ra'te~ Rates ~ : R~te5 :: R::I.tcs :: Rates 

O~rating R~vcnuc $ 50,;;8 ~ 74,;4$ S 80,240 $ 53,,560 $ 78,930, 

O~eratir~ Expenso~ .. 
Source ~f SUPp17 ... 676 $ 304 t 1;074- $ 570 .... 570 ~ '1iI Pumping 1~,834 13,964 21,44 19,090 19,090' Trans. & Dist' n $,291 6,155 9,8SS) 0.,800 6,800 Rop. to Tran:. & Dist'n 3,797 3,963 -) 3,620 3,620 
Coll~ction 2,060 3,860 4,642 4,470 . 4,470 Cenel"aJ. 27,432 12,l53 l3,;57 . 12,400 12,400 Unco1Ji" ctiblc3 20 20 -. 20 20 Subtot.ll 52,110 40,419 50 ,3!,5 46,,980 1.,.6,980 
Toxe~ ,3,410 9,030 9 ,8~='.3 4,.390 8,$60 
Dc~reeiation (S.l.) 7.42S1l' 7.428* 

8 zffi- 81;653* 
8 ~~* Total Opel". Expense3 ?~ (;2-",948 ~ ;6,,87? S 69,~ ~ bO,02) $ 64;1 

Net Opern.ting Rovenue $(r2z6!O) 1~ 17,468 $ 11,129 $ (t; ,J.b2) Z 14,737 
Aver~ge Rate Base (Depree.) 

(Exel. $60,000 wtr. rt3.) 
3223,000 $24.5,500 ~5,500 

R:1tc of R.ct~n 7.83% 6.00% 
Avor~gc ?'~te Baso 

(:""l.c1. $60,000 wtr .rts • ) 
$283,000 $333,66111 ~30~,500 $305,500' 

Rate or RetlJrn 6.l7% 3.3%, 4.82% 

(Rcd Figure) 

)~ I ... verage year 
71 TlNet capital Stttl to be r elated to ope:r.'lting c~rni."'l.gs .'f 

NOTE: If the alternate propo=ed rat~c, as introduced ;~ Exhibit.~o.2, 
were ~pplicd> it is estimated they would yield ~o~,922, wn~ch, 
with opc:ro.tin~ expenses of ·;;69,550, would result :Ln net 01'*':-­
atino carnini$ of $12,372, o~ en cst~t~d r~te of return of 
3.71 per cent,en the net capl~l sum proposed 3$ r~te base by 
~pplicant of ~333,661. 
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It should be noted, for comparative purposes ;lnci analysis 

of tr.~ 9reccding tabulation, tl~t the staff estimates 'cover the 

years ending June 30, 1950, ~nd June 30, 1951, respectively, whereas 

the applica.nt' s e :::tin:ate is for the normal year ending December 31, 

10 51, and therefo~e some o~ the operating expenses estimated are 

not directly comparable. However, this is not controlling in the 

determination of the estimated rates of return. 

In expl"inin~ Exhibit No.1, ::lpplicant's 1'litness Arnold 

stated that the greatest change to be effected in operating expenses 

would be 'in increased c~:::ts of purch~s~e power ~~su1ti~g ~rem the 

increased lift neceszitated by the production from the new well 

drilled in the San Gabriel Basin and put in operation in the summer 

of 1949, r.ereinbefore mentioned. J~lso, power rates were increased 

in 1947 wh~n the Southern California Edison Company placed applicant 

on its commercial electric rate schedule ':.nstead of' its agricultural 

schedule, thus effecting substantially higher power operating costs 

to applicant. Otner radical increases are shown to have been esti­

~ated for re~airs to p~~ping equipment and general property taxes. 

Zstimated additions to fixed capital 'N'ere .~61J602 for the year 1950, 

and $57,065 for the year 1951. The net capital sum utilized by 

a,~licsnt as a rate base"~a3'oased on eztimatcd fixed c~pital as of 

Decemoer 31, 1951, including an amount of $4,133 representing an 

excess depreciated cost of the Cribb-Brodek purchase over book cost, 

plus Cl.n amount for materials and supplies and working cash, less 

advances, donatiOns, and depreciation reserve. , 

!n explaining Exhioit No. S,the COIl'l.n'lission staff engineer 

t·eztii'ied th~t he had transferred certain i terns of expenso from the 

recorded a:nount to one or more other accounts considered more appro­

priate, but that such adjustments had not resulted in any subst3nti~1 
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change in o~erating expenses. However, he stated that the 1949 cost 

of the Raymond Basin suit, amounting to ~9,30l, had been capitalized 

by him, ~nd that, therefore, .~50,OOO, total cost of that Suit, had 

been included as franchises and wa.ter rights in the rate base. He 

included the Cribb-Brodek system in the rate bas'e at the depreciated 

historical cost. 

~\]ith regard to applicant's request that the additional 

$60,000 beok figure be entered as the cost of water rights, or that 

some larger sum be substituted therefor, the Commission, after 

careful consideration of the record in this proceeding, sees no 

justification for deviating from its established practice of predi­

cating rates upon a histOrical cost rate base.· The "value~'of water 

rights does not enter into such s, rate base. J'I. rate base of $245,500 

for ~he average year ending June ;0, 1951, will be adopted for the 

purposes of this proceeding. 

It appears desirable, in order to effect n'lore uniform rate 

schedulc~, that applicant cancel the portion of its presently fi1ee 

Rule and Regulation No. 12, providing for multiple minimum charges. 

The standard block type of rate will be simpler" and less subject to 

discricination. Therefore, a block rate, which ·wi11 produce the 

same revenue as ~he rates reque~ted in the original app1ication1 ~-11 

be ordered herein. The order also will provide for' the filing by 

applicant of new rules and re~lations and such new rules should 

exclude the combined service provision. 

It is evident from the record tha~ the present rates will 

~o~ produce a fair rate of return, and that applicant is entitled 

to certain financial relief. No protest was made against the 

request for increased rates. It is, therefore, ~oncluded that the 

rates authorized to be filed by tee order herein, which should result 
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in a rate of return of approximately 6% for the coming yea~fs 

oper2tions, are just and reasonable. 

o R D E R ... - .... -..-

".,' 

, , 

California-Iv.1chigan Land and ~~ater. Company) a corporation, 

having applied to the COmtlission for an order authorizing an 

increase in water rates and charges, and having asked the 

Coomission to fix a value of its w~ter rights, a ~ublic hearing 

having been held and the matter having been submitted for decision, 

IT IS, HEREBY FOUND AS i\ Fl\CT that the increases in rates 

and charges authorized herein are justified; thereforc
1 

IT IS F~REBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file 

in qu~druplicate with this Commission after the effective date of 

this order, in conformity with the Commission's General Order 

No. 96., a schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A attached hereto 

and, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and 

the public, to make s~id rates effective for service rendered on 

and ~fter December 4, 1950. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED as follows: 

1. That applicant's presently filed Rule and Regulation 
r:o. 12, tf!t.eters and Appliances 1" be ca!'lceled .in so 
far as multiple minimum charges are containeQ therein. 

2. ,That applicant shall file, within forty (40) days 
after the effective date of this order, four copies 
of a comprehensive map, dra,wn to an indicated scale 
of not less than 400 feet to the inch, delineating 
by appropriate markings the various tracts of land 
and territ~ry served, and the locations of various 
properties of applic~nt. 

3. Th,at applicant s:'lall file 1 coincident with the rate. 
filing ordered herein, four copies of rules and 
regulations, and tariff service area map, acceptable 
to this Commission and in accordance with' the reqUire­
ments of Ceneral Order No. 96. 
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IT IS P~REBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicantTsrequest 

that the Commission fix a value of its water rights be denied 

without prejudice. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated. at San Francisco, California, this. ,~: day 

of "-'f14f1/-1d/1/!~/d 1 1950~ 

/ .. " . 
. -../ rI'" ...... . 

-··.---11 IJ f ,I ~" I ~ \ f-&-:tt?-;/ 
. I Commissioners. 
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Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABn.ITY 

Applica.ble to all metered water :J'ervico. 

TERRITORY 

Withi."l. the entire :Jervice arca located adja.c:ent to the· citios 01' Arcadia, 
Pa.::a.d.ena" and San Y.a~o as delineQ.ted on the cap includ.edic. the Tari!! Schedules. 

RATES 

Quantity Rate:J: 
Per Meter 
'Per Month 

First 600 cubic feet, or leQs ........................ 
Next 800 cubic feet, pcr 100 cubic feet ............. . 
Next 1,,;00 cubic feet, per 100 cubic teet ••••••••••••• 
Next 1,800 cubic feet, per 100 cubic teet •••••• ~ •••••• 
Over 4,500 cu'oic feet, per 100 cubic feot .............. . 

lI.inimlJlll Charge: 

$1.$0 
.20 
.1$ 
.lO 
.07 

For 5/8 x ;/4-1nch metor ................................. '... 1.50 
For ;/4-inchmeter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.25 
For l .. ineh meter .......................... ~ • ~.,. . . .. . . • ".00 
For l~-inCh meter .... ,., ............................. • '. 5.00 
For 2-inch. meter ••.•••. ' ............... ,............ 8.00 

The Minimum Charge 'Will entitle the eonoumor 
to the quantity or water which. that monthly 
minimum charge will purcha.se at the Quantity 
Rates. 
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